ST Ho Fho T0-33004/99 REGD. NO.D. L.-33004/99

Che Gazette of Iudia

EXTRAORDINARY

W I-—EvE 3—3I9-WUE (ii)
PART Il—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

Wit A wmilE
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

W, 22514 78 fereelt, ypRam, T 9, 2012/wi 18, 1934
No. 2151] NEW DELHI, FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 9, 2012/KARTIKA 18, 1934

Hgeh uias it et garea

SIBECE

" fawelt, 9 TR, 2012

} mrawz'ioe(a)—a‘vfﬁwmaﬁwﬁ R A& omET wrferaeer sifdiffam, 1988(1988
H1 68) Bl IR 11 & FdH TN Bl ¢ 9RI WHR P doplaid  qdol  yRasd
AATAT (GSH TS ) DI ARG G&A B 465 (31), aNiE 26 APA, 2002 ;
e A& Bl 196 (37), IEGE 6 AE , 2000 3R GT@IWTH@TEELSH.
1192 (37, IRg 3 RE=R 2001 me‘ﬁ?m T AT oEE d. 25 &
0.000 &AL ¥ 11.380 fHM. ; 11.380 5.H F 21.800 .M. 3K 21.800 .M
W 50.500 f6Hl d@ ( dE@TS - AR AREN ) D T8 YRAY TET ot
sferever (R 3o $91a g “witre=er” e fer wman € ) o1 Jim & ;

afi, WWWWW@#WW stk wugEm) fum,

2008 & T\ 3, 5 3R 11 A 14 96 & W U I womEr A, 1956(1956
DT 48) B TN 7 N Y Al B WA B g, 9RG AR D debreie g

aRaeq , Wsb IR SR omEl HFied  ( 9$d URged ofR wmrt  fawmr )

@ AfeGET T B 759 (3) fE 18 AW 2009, EN IR WA oA

RS VAR W, 256 @ 11.000 7B AL W 59.000 R, oRETE W B @S

(P sod S99 9eaK] S9d @S Wefid fear a1 ¢ ), 96 & aN o9 & ds @

SR & foy Atk 9 W ergyd ¥ ffde = ik anft @ aret W gew

S 3R WG FRA v ANel1d XIS1 XA WferesRer ) siidiga faam e

4278 Gl/2012 ey



THE GAZETTE OF INDJA : EXTRAORDINARY [Part 1—SEC. 3(ii))

I I, BT VPR, T WA Fob (R BT HAERT 3R HorEv)
. 2008, YUY -¥AY W IO (R 3901 599 19aTq ‘S fFam” sar T
?) ® aw 3 & wra ufda g Iont siftfgH, 1956(1956 @1 48) T €N 7 N

Yo ATl BT FA R gV R JARgE S e 759(3), NG 18 Wi
2009 B AHTT FA Y, F& @S FI A 48.000 F.H. TEE B IF ds
& N @ fog A arelt 1 & W (1) 9 Al veR @ ool ) 9R iR afde
oF @ WISl ® ITINT BY, RO 1 & wH (2) ¥ IRl ® w B 7 s
YR “OUR W’ PHE A §) Yo Sajed Il £ R WileRu @ e
AT & ATeqH A 3rar €RAYHR & ATH | 9 Yoo B WUT B 5y Wdd
W%,ST\’ITT‘[:-

ot - 4
qiEd &1 BN ATR 99 2007-08 &
- fog afy &4, o 6t
SR X
(1) _ (2
PR WY, 9 I7 Td A} dqTed 0.65
Tob qNOIISAD dIE, Sod Al AT8H dle- el ot 99 1.05
T A THE g T ) 2.20
& g3 @t Fifvfoue ares 2.40
N G wR (wEn)  wel HRM Suex 3.45
P78, ) I TN are (499 ) (FTRA BT QA )

IAF 78 PR T qed (W W IRw g a) 4.20

fewforai -

1. Y SR 91 WUEW Ier W9 O @l @ oy s wee @t e
e &g Mo i wiron w wer iR W g

[ wron @ s (@) dag (A A7 O
fore dta w3 2
( f&.4/ 2= 39.000 ) (SN Rl & “aasis g & 48.000
N )

2. o wafed &1 o1 Aifde e R - AfTE wEeEt & g gofiea gan & ik
TEAT @A 20 fBH & H @ F & wa & @) oo g af 2012- 13 B
fo, w1fre U 1 ¥ 200.00 WY @ W TU¢ ") whee Enft ok =i o Rt
Yooh (& BT srauRoT 3R FHEw) Frm, 2008 @ Sudel @ MR, 9w TG a9
doge e R | '



o AT —80E 3(ii) ] HRG F1 [T : STHERY

3. Wwwwmmwmﬁwmmmmﬁ

HE ERIN I THARHT ma‘raﬁ faferr=gar &t srafy

B! HfEHaT e
THRET AT B < e & 99T W 94 EHe
gD 1 g TN
Tad YA AFRN B - T WEY ! dRE | & 99
fory T g R ¥
o1 g fers

4. fra e & gor @ gear & 99 e § dofigd aiftfire am (g
AT & I T T el B BB B o0 Yob o9 Aot & arew & fo
fAuiRT IYod & 50% B 9 & I s arel & SuE @ g wig Afdy
s AT IHcdd ASH SUasd 9 & |

5. Gﬁmﬁﬁﬁaﬁ?ﬁaﬁaﬁsmmm%ﬁwﬁﬂfﬁaa@ﬁumaﬂaﬁm
fi R W oY §Y B I 99 W W YD I QG HRAT B W $AH STl 9T
3R & BN oY 9o & I A areT | e Wk B gl 7 f&gr wig |

6. it digdl @ UdE, S foIQ T W gENTE dredl & wadl, widw s,
ol Tse onfy wfga ft ufvmg frwt 4 fafafde aRwwedt & SR g |

7. Wﬁﬂﬁesﬁwma%mmawmaﬁaﬁwﬁzﬁﬁwwaﬁ
a@taﬁn‘qﬁﬁmwﬂl

8. TR Aot 1 ¥ ey Sfeafad |, Mg a¥ 2007-08 & forw wi fs. Al 6 amaR <=
& WEUR W, qifre e ¥ U e aRafde ges ok warfadl @ o
TR gR1 B wIgt 3R 9Ed Saw T @ W 5 & agaR Yo R W
doed fFar ORAT Gen B9 TS AR, &F ¥ & 3RS SR WA |l @ T -
UH FEmERTE # g fear s

9. uRdeHT @ AT gofa @ 186.28 W WA ® | WIEERU ERI
SwnTRaldl ¥ age Py Y ges B IRT IEiT dmd B el @ Rers w
QM 3R gofire A B aelt B SN @ 9%, @Y MY Yob B X B HAN
40% &R f&ar ST | 31.03.2012 96 ngnaﬂks'watm‘mzﬁahﬁﬁaqa
forg gl

10, waﬁaﬁﬁqﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂmﬁﬁmaﬁmaﬁiaﬁ#mwaﬂﬁﬁ

ﬂﬁﬂmﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁl N
| [tm 4. ﬂﬂmwtaownoﬁr@ﬁ@@?r 101 1/ - eTETS (STETE-F) ]
Yoy IHI, T wiEd



A
"~
-

S

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART [—SEC. e

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND IﬂGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 9th November, 2012

$.0.2706(E)— Whereas by notifications of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of Surface

Transport (Roads Wing) number S.0. 465 (E) dated the 26™ April, 2002; S.0.196(E) dated the 6"
March, 2000 and S.0. 1192(E) dated the 3™ December, 2001, issued under section 11 of the National
Highways Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government entrusted the stretch from
Km 0.000 to km 11.380; km 11.380 to km 21.800 and km 21.800 to km 59.500 (Lucknow-
Kanpur Section) of National Highway No. 25 in the State of Uttar Pradesh to the National
Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the “Authority™);

And whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highway Act
1956 (48 of 1956) read with rules 3,5 and 11 to 14 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of
Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008, the Central Government by notification of the Government of India
in the erstwhile Ministry of Shipping, Road Transport and Highways (Department of Road Transport
and Highways) number S.0. 759 (E) dated the 18" March, 2009, authorised the National Highways
Authority of India for levying and collecting fee on mechanical vehicles for the use of four-laned
stretch from km 11.000 to km 59.000 (hereinafter referred to as the “said stretch™) Lucknow to Kanpur
section of National Highway No. 25 in the State of Uttar Pradesh at the rates and category of vehicles
specified in its schedule.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act,
1956 (48 of 1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and
Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules™),
and in supersession of the notification bearing No. $.0. 759 (E) dated the 18" March, 2009, the Central
Government hereby levies the fee at the base rate specified in column (2) of Table 1 for net road section
length of 48.000 km (hereinafter referred to as “base rate™), for use of the four and more lane sections
on the type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table 1 below, for the use of the “said stretch” and
authorises the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee,
namely:-

TABLE 1
Type of vehicie Base rate of fee per km for the
base year 2007-08 (in Rupees)
(1) (2)
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
| Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Gocd Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle Commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment 3.45
(EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)
Oversized Yehicles (seven or more axles) - 4.20
Notes: -
1. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Toll Plaza for
net road length specified for such Toll Plaza (s):
Location of Toll Plaza(s) (chainage) Length (in km) for which fee is payable

Km/ch. 39.000 (near village Nawabganj in Unnao district) 48.000




[T [I- |7 3(ii)] I 1 TSI ¢ STHITT

2. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-
commercial purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the toll plaza is Rs.
200.00 (Rupees Two Hundred only) for the year 2012-13 and is subject to revision every year as per the
provisions of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

3. For multiple journey on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates,
namely:
Amount Payable Maximum number of one Period of validity
way journeys allowed
One and half times of the fee for one Two Twenty four hours from
way journey ' the time of payment
Two-third of amount of the fee payable Fifty One month from date of
for fifty single journeys payment
4, Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying undet National Permit) regiétered in the

district where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle
provided no service road or alternative road is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

5. Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load specified for its category
under the rules, shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is applicable for the next higher category
of the vehicles and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has
been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of
exempted vehicles, service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the said
rules.

7. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rule 12 of the
said rules.

8. Based on the Base rate of fee pér km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1, the

actual amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by
the Authority and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the same shall be
published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

9. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rs. 186.28 Crores. The Authority shall maintain a
record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and after recovery of the capital cost, the
fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in accordance with the
said rules. A total of Rs. 69.77 Crores has been recovered from the users fee realized till 3 1 .03.2012,

10. The increase in the rates of fee shall in no case be more than twenty-five percent of the rates of
fee applicable in the immediately preceding year.

[F. No. NHAI/13013/106/CMD-CO/10-11/GC-Lucknow (Lucknow-Kanpur}]
ALKESH SHARMA, It. Secy.

Wav846412-2

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delht- 1 10034,



